N\

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ® 2 4 B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
0 Paint Exght Limited 08087824
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Dvision
Manchester District Registry 2056 of 2016

{full name of court)

(3) Insert full I/we (a)
name(s) and Darren Brookes Gary John Corbett
address{es) of Milner Boardman & Partners Milner Boardman & Partners
admimstrator(s) The Old Bank The Old Bank
187a Ashley Road 187a Ashley Road
Hale Hale
Cheshire Cheshire
WA15 85Q WA15 95Q

administrator({s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) Insert date {b) 1 August 2016 Qf’ ‘) (b) 15 December 2016

Signed m

Joint/ Admlmstratdu

Dated e |
Contact Details
You do not have tc give any contact Darren Brookes
information in the box opposite but if Milner Boardman & Partners
you do, t will help Comparues House ta The Qld Bank
contact you if there 1s a query on the 187a Ashley Road
form Hale ,
Cheshire
WA15 950
The contact mnformation that you give 0161 927 7788
will be wisible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
C m ’I m Il " NIM']“ || d- Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardff
T - - “ASZWL3IAD® — - . J
A26

09/02/2017 #191
v =4 COMPANIES I:IOUSI% T % 3 0gy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



MILNER BOARDAMAN
& PARTNERS
Corporate Recovery

Qur Ref DTB/AI/2460/8

15 December 2016

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS
Dear Sirs

O Point Eight Limited - In Administration
Manchester District Registry 3585 of 2013

It 1s now almost twelve months since our appointment in respect of the above Company on 1
February 2016. We write 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 to prowvide
creditors with a report on the progress of the Administration  Also enclosed is a notice of conduct
of business by correspondence, together with the necessary resolutions, in order for creditors to
vote n favour or against a twelve-month extension to the Administration  Additionally, a
resclution s enclosed for creditors to vote in favour or against an increase to the fees estimate
Please note that this form should be returned to this office no later than 24 January 2017

The report covers the period from 1 August 2016 to 15 December 2016 and should be read in
conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals dated 12 February 2016 and any
further progress reports received after this date

All progress made in smplementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of
the Admunistratton will be reported on

If creditors have any queries regarding this report or the conduct of the Administration, please
contact this office on 0161927 7788

Darren Brag
Joint Admunistrator

Joint Administrators’
Progress Report



MILNER BQARDMAN
l\/B & PARTNERS
Corporate Reconerny

QO POINT EIGHT LIMITED-
IN ADMINISTRATION

Joint Administrators’
Progress Report
in accordance with
Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Covering the Period
1 August 2016 to 15 December 2016

15 December 2016

Milner Boardman and Partners
The Old Bank
187A Ashley Road
Hale
Cheshire
WA15 95Q

High Court of Justice Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry
No 2056 of 2016
Our Ref DTB/AJ/2460/8

Joint Administrators’
Progress Report



O Point Eight Limited (“The Company”) N s B
High Court of Justice No- 2056 of 2016 . % PAKTNERS

Caporaie Recenen

CONTENTS
1 Statutory Information
2 Receipts and Payments
3 Joint Administrators’ Actions Since Last Report
4 Future of the Company
5 Prospects for Creditors
6 Investigation into the Affairs of the Company
7 Joint Admunistrators’ Remuneration
8 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
9 Conclusion
APPENDICES
i Receipts and Payments Account
2 Milner Boardman and Partners’ Time Analysis and Practice Fee Recovery Policy
3 Creditors Rights in relatton to Administrators’ Remuneration
4 Form 2 25b and rescluttons
5 Form 2 20b notice of meeting of creditors

1
Joint Administrators’
Progress Report



O Point Eight Limited {“The Company”) o Bomian
High Court of Justice No: 2056 of 2016 5 PAKTRERS

fapotate Reunery

1, Statutory Information

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

| was appointed Jaint Administrator of the Company together with Gary Corbett on 1
February 2016 tn the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry
The apphcation for the appointment of Joint Administrators was made by the director, Mr
Garty Trim of Rutland House, 148 Edmund Street, Birmungham B3 2FD

The Administration 1s being handled by Milner Boardman & Partners, situated at The Old
Bank, 187A Ashley Road, Hale, Cheshire, WA15 95Q

The Admurustraton 1s registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Duwnsion, Manchester
District Registry, under reference number 2056 of 2016

The trading address of the Company was Unit 10, Washington Centre, Washington Street,
Netherton, Dudley, DY2 9RE The former registered office was Rutland House, 148 Edmund
Street, Birmingham B3 2FD

The registered office of the Company ts ¢/o Milner Boardman & Partners, The Old Bank,
187A Ashley Road, Hale, Cheshire, WA15 95Q and its registered number 1s 09087824 The
Company was incorporated on 16 June 2014 The Company’s previous name was GLT444
Limuted

The princpal trading activity of the Company was the manufacture of office and shop
furmiture

The functions of the loint Administrators may be exerased by either or both, acting jointly
or alone

it 1s considered that the EC Regulation in Insolvency Proceedings applies to these
proceedmgs which are main proceeding as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

2 Receipts and Payments

21

22

23

24

Attached at Appendix 1 1s the Joint Admimistrators’ receipts and payments account for the
period from 1 February 2016 to 15 December 2016 The amounts shown do not reflect
estimated future realisations or costs
There have been no receipts since our last report to 31 July 2016
Total receipts for the penod of the Administration therefore total £233,332 34
Payments since our last report total £21,564 21 and relate to -

 Joint Administrators fees £2,049 34

s Agent's fees £300
s Distnbution to preferentia) creditors £19,214 87

2
loint Administrators’
Progress Report



Q Point Bight Limited ("The Company”)

I\ /B MiLVER BOARDMAN
High Court of lustice No: 2056 of 2016 T, Comont R

2.5

16

27

Total payments for the period of the Admrrustration therefore total £222,008.08

As the Company was registered for VAT purposes, we confirm that VAT of £409 87 15
currently recoverable for the benefit of the insolvent’s estate

The batance of funds is held in a non-interest bearing estate bank account

3. Joint Administrators’ Actions Since Last Report

31

32

33

34

As previously advised, independent agents Wignall Brownlow LLP, registered valuers of
Manchester, {“WB”) were mstructed to provide an inventory and valuation of the
Company’s assets WB advised that the assets consisted of goodwill, IPR, plant, machinery,
equipment, stock, records, business name & rights, customer contracts, deposits and
prepayments

As previously reported, a sale of the Company’s assets was completed to Zero Point Eight
{Dudley) Limited (“Zero Pownt”), an tndependent third party company, tn the sum of
£60,000 on 5 February 2016 The sum of £30,000 was paid on completion with deferred
payment terms agreed for the balance of £30,000 to be paid i five monthly instalments
We can report that the payment terms were adhered to and the full amount was receved
by 30 June 2016

As previously reported, the Company factored 1ts book debts with Bibby Factors North
West Limited, ("Bibbys”} At the date of appointment approximately £188,950 was shown
as outstanding on the sales ledger with £138,405 being owed to Bibbys, | can report that
Bibbys have continued to pursue the outstanding debts due to the Company and have
recovered their lending in full Bibbys applied their final fees 1n the case in the sum of
£28,380 79, and have reassigned the debtar ledger to the Joint Admunustrators We can
report, that the additional surplus funds of £5,738 80 recovered by Bibbys have been
realised by reclaiming the VAT 8ibby have charged on their fees With respect to the
reassigned ledger, there remained one approved debtor who owed the Company
approximately £6,500 The Jont Admiristrators have contmued to pursue this remaining
debt, which relates to a retention hetd by one of the contractors As at the date of this
report, the debt has not been recovered and we mtend to continue to pursue payment It
15 therefore necessary for the Administration to be extended for 12 months to finalise this
matter The foint Administrators are therefore seeking approval from creditors to extend
the Administration and are convening a meeting to be held by correspondence Further
information regarding the meeting and the resolutions to be taken are detailed m 92
below

The loint Admunistrators are not aware of any other Company assets

4. Future of the Company

41

The strategy adopted by the Joint Administrators was to follow objective ¢ by way of
realising property in order to make a distribution to the secured creditors and preferential
creditors

3
Joint Administrators’
Progress Report



O Point Eight Limited ("The Company”) s Bossasian
High Court of fustice No: 2056 of 2016 & PAKTNERS

€ arporate Hetonere

42 This objective has been achieved as the secured creditor, Bibbys, has recovered therr
principal lending in full  Additionally, the preferential creditors have been paid in full, and 1t
1s estimated that a distribution will be made to the floating charge creditor, Mr Gary Trim

43 The Joint Administrators’ proposals which have been approved by the creditors stated that
the loint Admurnustrators will arrange for the Company to exit the Admirustration by way of
disselution pursuant to paragraph 84 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

44 The Joint Adrmimstrators will be discharged from hiability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immedtately upon their appointment as Joint Administrators
ceasing to have effect

5 Prospects for Creditors

5.1 Secured Claims

511 According to Companies House, the Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Bibbys
on 8 July 2014, whech was registered on 10 July 2014 Bibbys have recovered their lending
in full, together with debt collection fees totalling £28,380 79

512 According to Companies House, the Company granted a fixed and floating charge to the
director, Mr Gary Trim, dated 2 October 2014, which was registered on 11 October 2014
At the date of appointment, Mr Trim was owed £92,196 It s anticipated that there will be
sufficient funds to make a distribution to Mr Trim under the terms of tus securnity following
payment of the remaining costs of the Administration The amount available to distribute
1s to Mr Tnim s dependent on the realisation of the outstanding book debt and future costs

5.2 Prescribed Part

521 In accordance with Paragraph 176 (A} of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators
are required to set aside a prescribed part of the Company’s net property for the benefit of
unsecured creditors that would otherwise be available to the secured floating charge
holder

522 Both floating charges registered against the Company were created after 1S September
2003 and therefore the prescribed part 1s relevant in this case in relation to Mr Trim's
charge, as Bibby have been repaid under their fixed charge on book debts

523 On the basis of realisations and the costs to date, together with an estimate of future
realisations, we anticipate that the Company’s net property will be less than £10,000 in
this case The insolvency legistation does not require me to distribute the prescnbed part of
the net property to creditors «f | think that the costs of distnbuting the prescnbed part
would be disproportionate to the benefits to creditors | am of the view that the costs of
distribution would be disproportionate and so will not be making a distnibution of the
prescribed part of the net property to unsecured creditors

4
Joint Administrators’
Progress Report



O Point Eight Limited (“The Company”) \[NTR BOARDMAN
High Court of Justice No: 2056 of 2016 e

( irparate Recos o

53

531

532

533

54

541

542

Preferential Creditors

The Company emgployed 29 members of staff, who were made redundant upon
appomntment and have submitted preferential claims to the Redundancy Payments Office
{“RPO") In respect of unpaid wages and holiday pay due The statement of affairs estimated
that preferential claims would total approximately £21,319

The Joint Admunistrators have recewved a preferential claim totalling £19,214 87 from the
RPO We can confirm that no residual preferential claims are due

A distribution of 100p in the £ was paid to preferential creditors, totalling £19,214 87 on 8
September 2016

Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included a total amount of £64,329 owed to HM Revenue &
Customs (“HMRC”) in respect of VAT (£47,883) and PAYE/NIC (£16,446) which was based
on estimates A final claim of £126,155 17 has been receved from HMRC relating to VAT of
£94,203 15 and PAYE/NIC of £31,952, which includes interest charges, surcharges and
assessments raised

Other unsecured non preferential creditors were estimated on the statement of affairs to
be approximately £272,338 including trade and expense suppliers, employee claims relating
to notice pay and redundancy, landlord and shareholder loans Claims received to date
total £248,197, however not all creditors have proved their debt (n this matter It s not
anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured
creditors in this case

6 _Investigations into the Affairs of the Company

61

62

63

64

We undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there
were any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation,
taking account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be avallable to
fund an investigation and the costs involved

This investigation necessitated an examination of the books and records maintained by the
Company, together with Company correspondence either retained by the Company or
provided to me subsequently by creditors

We have also examined the conduct of the individuals concerned in the management of the
Company and have, where necessary, interviewed the directors of the Company

We have complied with our statutory duty under the Company Directors Disqualification
Act 1986 by submitting an appropniate return to the Secretary of State

5
loint Adminustrators’
Progress Report



O Point Eight Limited (“The Company”) MILSTR BOARDMAN
High Court of Justice No. 2056 of 2016 i

£ inperate Roeovers

7. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

71

72

73

74

75

Pre- Admnistration Costs

On 7 lune 2016 the following pre-appointment costs were approved by the secured,
preferential and unsecured creditors

Pre-appointment fees charged £2,500
Pre-appointment expenses incurred £2,420

These costs have been paid in full as detailed on the receipts and payments account

On 7 June 2016 the secured creditors, preferential creditors and unsecured approved
that the loint Administrators’ remuneration be agreed on a mixture of a time cost
basis, fixed fee and 3 % of realisations and distributions

The Joint Administrators were authorised to draw time costs for our work in respect of
rvestigations, which inciuded time spent on invesugating Company assets and directors’
conduct, including reviewing books and records and preparing a return pursuant to
Company Directors Disqualification Act  This approval was based on our fee estimate of
£2,197 50 The fee estunate acts as a cap and we cannot draw remuneratton in excess of
that estimate without first seeking approval from the creditors Our total time costs for such
work 10 date amounts to £2,210 50 representing 11 4 hours work at an average charge out
rate of £193 90 per hour, which compares to the estimated average charge cut rate in our fee
estimate of £209 29 per hour £363 representing 1 40 hours have been charged dunng the
period since our last report A breakdown s attached at appendix 2 We have drawn
£2,197 50 to date in respect of work done for which our fees were approved on a time cost
basis

The Joint Administrators were also authonsed to draw a fixed fee of £10,000 for our work in
respect of administration and planning and dealing with creditors This includes time spent
on meetings with company management and accountants, case planming and
admurustration, complying with our statutory duties, reporting to creditors, corresponding
with the secured creditors, prepanng the required documentation, maintaiming physical
case files and electronic case files, reviews, dealing with routine correspondence and
general admimstrative work Work carned out also relates to corresponding with the
secured creditors, HMRC, trade creditors, and preferential creditors and includes advising
creditors of our appointment, dealing with and processing theiwr claims and dealing with
correspondence and telephone calls We have drawn £10,000 in respect of work done for
which our fees were approved as a fixed fee

Finally, the Joint Administrators were also authornised to draw 10% of realisations for our
work in respect of the realisation of assets and 5% of any distnbutions made Thss includes
lraising with the agents and sohlicitors regarding the sale of the assets and monitoring
the receipt of the deferred payments Liaising with Bibbys with respect to beook debt
collections and assisting where necessary We have been able to draw £6,553 60 to date in

respect of work dane for which our fees were approved as a % of realisations We have been

6
Joint Admwustrators’
Progress Report



O Point Eight Limited (“The Company”) e st
High Court of Justice No* 2056 of 2016 ‘1\_*,,@, & BAKTNERS

€ nrporaic Recovern

76

77

78

79

able to draw £960 74 to date in respect of work done for which our fees were approved asa %
of distributions  To date a total of £19,711 84 has been drawn, of which £2,049 34 has been
drawn during the period of this report

Details of the current charge out rates of Milner Boardman & Partners are included within
the Practice Fee Recovery Policy which is also attached at appendix 2

Attached at appendix 3 are detalls of creditors’ rights in relation to the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration and also to request information on the loint
Administrators’ remuneration and expenses A copy of “A Creditors Guide to
Adminustrators’ Fees” published by the Assocation of Business Recovery Professionals is
available to download at www.insolvencypractitioners org uk by clicking on “Regulation
and Guidance” then “Creditors Fees” and then “Administrators’ Fees October 2015". A
hard copy of the guide can be obtained on request from this office.

Please note that Milner Boardman & Partners record time in 6 minute units

As can be seen from the attached breakdown of time costs, a total of £25,226, of which
£2,951 has being incurred since our last report, has been spent on administration and
planming and dealing with creditors As detalled above, a fixed fee of £10,000 was agreed
by the creditors on 7 June 2016, which had been considered at that time to be an
appropriate, reasonable and commensurate reflection of the work anticipated to be
necessarily and properly undertaken We can report that further work has been necessary
tn relation to admimistration and dealing with creditors in this case and therefore we are
seeking an increase to the fee estimate in relation to the fixed fee We are seeking a
further fixed fee of £8,000 for the following work that has been or will be undertaken

Administration

s Corresponding with the reassigned debtor, including sending letters, emails and
making phone calls to pursue payment

¢ Convening a meeting of creditors to request an extenston to the Admimistration

s Preparation of a progress report to creditors detalling the reasons for the need to
extend the Admimistration and to request an increase to the fees estimate

*»  Filing appropnate forms at Companies House to extend the Administration

Creditors

¢ Liaising with the employment agents to ascertain whether there were any residual
employee claims to be included in the distribution to preferentiat creditors

¢ Agreeing and paying preferential creditor claims in full

e Circulating progress report to creditors, convening meeting of creditors by
correspondence and advertising the meeting in the London Gazette

e Circulating outcome of meeting of creditors to all creditors

7
Joint Admimistrators’
Progress Report



O Point Eight Limited (“The Company”) LR BOEDAAS
High Court of Justice No. 2056 of 2016 N

Curporate Revon e

8 Jaint Administrators’ Disbursements

81

82

83

84

Where disbursements are covered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties,
there i1s no requirement for these costs to be authonised These are known as Category 1
disbursements

We therefore report that Category 1 disbursements totalling £10,683 89 have been
mcurred since appointment We have drawn £10,683 89, of which £300 was drawn in this

perod

We have drawn the following disbursements in the periad since our last progress report

Type of expense Amount drawn in the reporting period
(£}
Agent’s fees 300

Category 2 disbursements require creditor authonsation before they can be drawn and
include staff mileage costs Milner Boardman & Partners do not intend to charge Category
2 disbursements in this matter

9 Conclusion

91

92

This progress report 1s being circulated to provide creditors with the information required
to consider the resolutions far an extension of the Admunistration and to request approval
for an increase n the fees estimate It 1s necessary for a twelve month extension to be
agreed n order that the outstanding 1ssues can he progressed and finahsed The next
progress report 1s due within 1 month of the end of the twelve month period 1 e before 28
February 2017

We would therefore request that creditors complete the attached form 2 25b (Notice of
conduct of business by correspondence) and return it to this office no later than 24 January
2017

Should you require further information please contact this office on 0161 927 7788

8
Joint Administrators”
Progress Report



MA.NER BOARDMAN
N B & PARTERS
{"arporate Recon ere

Appendix 1
Receipts and Payments
Account

Appendices
1



O Point Eight Limited
{In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 01/02/2016 From 01/08/2016 Total
of Affairs To 31/07/2016 To 151212016

{€) (€) (£) (£)
Gooawill, IPR 100 100 000 100
Book Debts 151,160 00 173,332 34 000 173,332 34
Plant & Machinery, Equipment 58,986 00 58,996 00 000 58,996 Q0
Stock 1,000 00 1,000 00 000 1,000 00
Records 100 100 000 100
Bustness name & Righls 100 100 000 100
Cstmrs contracts, deposits, prepayments 100 100 000 100
233,33234 000 233,332.34

PAYMENTS
Debt Collection Fees 2838079 000 28,380 79
Bibby Financial Services (138,405 00) 139,416 69 000 139,416 €9
Specific Bond 25000 o 00 25000
Pre appointment Admin fee 2,500 00 000 2,500 00
Office Holders Fees 17,662 50 2,049 34 19,711 84
Pre appointment agents' fees 1,750 00 000 1,750 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 1,750 00 30000 2,050 00
AgentsfVValuers disbursements 120 0C 0G0 120 00
Legal Fees 4,710 00 0ao 471000
Legal disbursements 50 00 000 50 00
Pre appointment legal fees 550 00 000 550 00
ERA Work 2,870 00 000 2,87000
Statutory Advertising 144 00 0 00 144 00
Insurance of Assets 289 89 000 289 89
Employees - Wage Arrears (21,318 00) 000 19,214 87 19,214 87
200,443 87 21,564 21 222,008 08
Net Receipts/(Payments) 32,888 47 (21,564 21) 11,324 26

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Current Account 20,942 31 (10,027.92) 10,914 39
Vat Control Account 5,738 80 (5,328 93) 409 87
26,681.11 {15,356 85) 11,324 26

Page 1 of 1 (PS SQL Ver 201001 15 December 2016 12 41



NB MINER BoARDMAN

Carperate Recmmy

Appendix 2
Milner Boardman & Partners’
Time Analysis and Practice Fee Recovery
Policy

Appendices
2




Milner Boardman & Partners
TIME & CHARGEQUT SUMMARIES

From 1 Aug 2016 to 13 Dec 2016

O Point Eight Ltd

HOURS
Classification Of Partner Manager Other Semor §| Assistants & | Total Howrs Time Cost Average
waork Function Professional | Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £
Adminustration & 020 620 000 000 6 40 1,607 00 251 09
Planning

Investigations c 40 100 000 000 140 363 00 259 29
Realisation of 030 290 000 000 320 734 50 229 53
Assets
Credttors 000 560 000 080 6 40 1,344 00 21000
Trading 000 ¢ oo 000 000 000 000 000
Total Fees

Claimed £ 33300 3,575 50 0 00 140 00 4,048 50
Total Hours 090 1570 0 Q0 080 17 40
Average Rate 37000 227 74 000 17500




_ Milner Boardman & Partners

TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES O Paint Eight Ltd
HOURS J

Classification Of Partner Manager Ofher Semor | Assistants & Totat Hours Tirne Cost Average
wark Function Professional | Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £
Admunistration & 1570 45 60 000 010 61 40 16,278 50 26512
Planning

Investigations 090 100 000 950 1140 2,210 50 193 90
Realisation of 1350 540 C oo 000 18 90 6,156 Q0 32571
Assets

Creditors 470 3190 000 200 38 60 8,947 50 231 80
Trading 000 000 Qo 000 000 000 000
Total Fees

Claimed £ 12,876 Q0 18,686 50 000 2,03000 33,592 80

Total Hours 3480 8390 000 11 60 130 30

Average Rate 370 00 22272 000 175 00




PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR MILNER BOARDMAN & PARTNERS
Introduction

The nsclvency legisfation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insolvency
appointments made from that time This sheet explains how we intend to apply the alternative fee bases
allowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in insolvency appointments The legislation allows
different fee bases to be used for different tasks withun the same appointment The fee basis, or combination
of bases, set for a particuiar appointment s/are subject to approval, generally by a committee if one is
appointed by the creditors, faiing which the creditors in genera! meeting, or the Court

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site
published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals {R3) at
http /fwww creditorinsglvencyguide co uk/ Details about how an office holder's fees may be approved for
each case type are available in a series of guides 1ssued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) and can
be accessed at www insolvency-practitioners grg uk Alternatively a hard copy may be requested from Milner
Boardman & Partners Please note, however, that the guides have not yet been updated for the revised
legislation, so we have prowided further detads in this policy document

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be provided to
any committee and alsoc to each creditor The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn If
approval has been obtained for remuneration on a time costs basis, 1 e by reference to time properly spent by
members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates, the time ncurred will also be disclosed,
whether drawn or not, together with the average, or "blended” rates of such costs Under the legislation, any
such report must disclose how creditors can seek further information and challenge the basis on which the
fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the period of the report Once the time to challenge the
office holder’s remuneration for the period reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot
subsequently be challenged

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before & April 2010,
there i1s no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged

Time cost basis
When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and expertence of a

member of staff and the work that they perform This 1s combined with the amount of time that they work on
each case, recorded in 6 minute umits with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken

Charge Out Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per | Previous charge-out rate per
hour, effective from 1 Aprnl | hour, effective from 1
2015 November 2008
£ £

Partner — appointment taker 370 295 to 370

Senior Manager 255 N/A

Manager 215 215

Case Administrator 175 175

Support Staff 175 175

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on 1 April each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation
and the firm’'s overheads



Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computenised time recording system
and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time The work s generally recorded under the
following categories

. Administration and Planning
Investigations

. Realisation of Assets

. Creditors

. Trading

. Case speafic matters

In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs
hasis and appropriate authorty was cbtaned from the creditors or the committee as set down wn the
legislation The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and on new appointments we now only seek time costs
for the following categories, where applicable

. Investigations
. Distnbutions
. Trading

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate That estimate acts as a cap on our time
costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further approval from thase
who approved our fees When seeking approval for our fees, we will disclose the work that we intend to
undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that we think each
part of the work will take We will summarise that information in an average or “blended” rate for all of the
work being carned out within the estimate  We will also say whether we anticipate needing to seek approval
to exceed the estimate and, If 5o, the reasons that we think that may be necessary

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enabie
you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility
of an exceptional kind faliing on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carnied
out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal

if we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we have
exceeded, or are hkely to exceed the estimate, any additional werk undertaken, or proposed to be
uadertaken, the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work, and the time that the additional work s
expected to take As with the oniginal estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further approval
and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval

Percentage bass

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the office
holder has to deal (realisations and/or distributions) Different percentages can be used for different assets or
types of assets In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered
on a ttime costs basis and appropriate authonty was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down
in the legislation The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now seek remuneration on a percentage
basis more often A report accompanying any fee request will set out the potential assets in the case, the
remuneration percentage proposed for any realisations and the work covered by that remuneration, as we!l as
the expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must
be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context

The percentage approved in respect of realisations will be charged agamnst the assets realised, and where
approval 1s obtained on a mixture of bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged agamst the funds
remaining in the hquidation after the realisation percentage has been deducted



The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable
you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity {or otherwise} of the case, any responsibility
of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effactiveness with which the office holder has carried
out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal

If the basis of remuneraton has heen approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount of the
percentage applied can only be approved by the committee or creditors {depending upon who approved the
basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a matenal and substantial change in the circumstances
that were taken into account when fixing the onginal level of the percentage apphed If there has not been a
material and substantial change in the arcumstances then an increase can only be approved by the Court

Fixed fee

The legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount Different set amounts can be used for different
tasks In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time
costs basis and appropriate authonity was obtained from the creditors or the commuttee as set down in the
legislation The legistation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now seek remuneration on a fixed fee basis
more often A report accompanying any fee request will set out the set fee that we proposed to charge and
the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred
Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into
context

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable
you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity {or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility
of an exceptionai kind fatling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried
out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basts then an increase in the amount of the fixed
fee can only be approved by the commttee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis of
remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantiai change In the arcumstances that
were taken into account when fixing the onginal level of the fixed fee If there has not been a matenal and
substantial change in the aircumstances then an increase can only be approved by the Court

Members’ Voluntary Liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to Members’ Voluntary
Liguidations {MVL), Company Voluntary Arrangements (CVA) or Individual Voluntary Arrangements (IVA} In
MVLs, the company’'s members set the fee basis, often as a fixed fee In CVAs and IVAs, the fee basis 1s set out
tn the proposals and creditors approve the fee basrs when they approve the acrangement.

All bases

with the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are
VAT exempt, the officeholder’s remuneration mvoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the
prevaiing rate

Agent’s Costs
Charged at cast based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Adwisors



In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of expenses to be
incurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee approval When reporting to the committee and creditors

during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the
original estimate provided

Disbursements

In accordance with SiP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation n respect of disbursements incurred by the
Office Holder n connection with the admunistration of the estate must be fully disciosed to creditors
Dishbursements are categonsed as esther Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the
estate or Milner Boardman & Partners, in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore
can be directly attributed to, the estate These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without
the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has made
payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party Examples of
category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage, specific
band wnsurance and Company search fees

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate, they are not attnibuted to the estate
by a third party tnvoice and/or they may include a profit element These disbursements are recoverable in full
from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance
Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire, internal storage and mileage

Milner Boardman & Partners do not seek to recover Category 2 disbursements



MAKER BOARDRAAN
& PARTNERS
Carperaie Recouery

Appendix 3
Creditor’s Rights in relation to
Administrators’ Remuneration

Appendices
3



MILNER BOARDMAN & PARTNERS — INFORMATION SHEET FOR CREDITORS

What if a creditor is dissatisfied with adruinmistrabion remuneration?

If a creditor behieves that the administrator's remuneration 15 too high, the basis 1s inappropriate, or
the expenses incurred by the admimistrator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, orovided
certain condiuons are met, apply to the court

Apphcation may be made 10 the court by any secured credrtor, or by any unsecured craditor provided at
least 10 per cent in value of unsecured credrors (including himsetf) agree, or he has the permission of
the court Any such apphcation must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receving the
adminstrator’'s progress report 1n which the charging of the remunersiion of incurning of the expenses
In question 1s first reported If the court does not dismiss the apphication (which it may if it considers
that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the administrator 2 copy of the application and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing,

It the court considers the aoplication well founded, 1t mav order that the rermuneration be reduced, the

basis be changed, of ine expenses be msallowsd or repain Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs
of the z2pphcauon must be paid by tne applicant and no s an expense of The agmINISTr2Tion

Crediters rights to informaupn on the adrministration remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of this progress report a creditor may request that the Joint Admrmustrators
provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report Any request
must be in witing, and may be made erther by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors {Including himself) or the permission of the
court

The Joint Admumstrators must provide the reouested information within 14 days, unless they consider
that

o The time involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or

o Disclosure would be prejudwiat to the conduct of the Adminustration or mught
reasonably be expected to lead to vioienca zgainst any person, or

o The Joint Admiristrators are sebject to 2n obligation of confidentiziity mn relztion tc the
informanen requested,

m which case he rnust give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days if the Joint Administrators refuse to provide the
requested infoermation, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the information

I¥ any credrtors have any oueries please contact 0161 927 7788



. MILNER BOARDMAN
NB Cﬂf;-ﬂfﬂ'lf .:\'n'u- m

Appendix 4
Form 2.25b and resolutions

Appendices
4



Form 2 258

Rule 2.48 - .
Notice of conduct of business by correspondence
Name of Company Company number
O Point Eight Limited 09087824
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division
Manchester District Registry 2056 of 2016
{full name of court)
{a) Insert full name(s) Notice 1s hereby given by {a)
and addressles) of Darren Brookes Gary Corbett
administrator(s) Milner Boardman & Partners Milner Boardman & Parthers
The Old Bank The Old Bank
187a Ashley Road 187a Ashley Road
Hale Hale
Cheshire Cheshire
WA15 95Q WA15 95Q
{b) insert full name and 10 the creditors of {b) O Point Eight Limited
{c] Insert number of that, pursuant to paragraph S8 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are {c} 3
resolutions enclosed resolutions for your consideration  Please mdicate below whether you are in favour or against each
resolution
{d) Insert address to This form must be received at (d)
which farm 15 to be Milner Boardman & Partners
delvered The OId Bank 187a Ashley Road
Hale Cheshire
WALS 95Q
(e) Insert closing date by 12 00 hours on (e) 24 January 2017 in order to be counted

It must be accompanied by details in writing of your claim  Failure to do so
will lead to your vote(s] being disregarded

Repeat as necessary for Resolution {1) tam *in Favour / Agamnst
the number of resolutions Resolution (2) | am *in Favour / Against

Resofution {3) I am *in Favour/Against
*Delete as appropriate

TO BE COMPLETED B8Y CREDITOR WHEN RETURMING FORM
Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
{If sigrning on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/solicitor)

if you requwre g

talls or clanfication prior (o returmng your votes, please
contact me/fuf e-dddress above

Joint / Admlmstratbs(sJ_/
Dated ‘6/’2'/)6

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow



O POINT EIGHT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Joint Administrators Resolutions

Resolution 1

That the Administration be extended by twelve months to continue to pursue the
outstanding book debt

Resolution 2

That pursuant to paragraph 98(2){b) of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Joint Admuntstrators shall be discharged from their liability in respect of any action of
each or both of them as Administrators immediately after the cessation of therr
appointment as Joint Admunistrators

Resolution 3
That the Joint Administrators’ increase in the fees estimate be agreed as a fixed fee

of £8,000 n respect of administration and creditors, as described In the
accompanying report, to be drawn when funds are available



MuxER BoARDMAN
& Parers
Caeporaie Reconorv

Appendix 5

Form 2.20b notice of meeting of creditors

Appendices
5



Form 2 20B

Rule 2.35 : H :
Notice of a meeting of Creditors
Name of Company Company number
O Pomnt Eight Limited 09087824
In the The High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 2056 of 2016
mManchester District Registry
[full name of court)
{a) Insert full name(s} Notice i1s hereby given by {a)
and address{es) of Darren Brookes Gary Corbett
administrator(s) Milner Boardman & Partners Milner Boardman & Partners
The Old Bank The Old Bank
187a Ashley Road 187a Ashley Road
Hale Hale
Cheshire Cheshire
WA15 95Q WA15 95Q
{b) nsert fult name and that a meeting of creditors of (b}
address of registered
office of the company O Point Eight Limited
187a Ashley Road
Hale
WA15 §5Q
(c) Insert detatls of place 15 to be held at (¢} By correspondence pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1586 and Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
of meeting
{d) Insert date and time on (d) Closing date specified in Form 2 258 1s 24 January 2017 at 12 Noon
of meeting
The meeting s
*(1) a creditors” meeting under paragraph 62 of the Schedule
A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting
if you wish to be represented
In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than
12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, detaits in writing of your
claim
$igned
Jont / Admlnlstratorbs.u
Dated )S/’Z//é )
*Delete as appheable A copy of the resolutions to be considered is attached

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of O Point Eight Limited
In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Admunistration Order 1 February, 2016

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company wentnto
iquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which} of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 {as read with schedule 3
to the Social Securnty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunty, and the date It was given

11

Signature of creditor or person autherised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Rule 4.73

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

Form 4.25




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Liquidator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Liquidator

Admutted non-preferentally far

Date

Liguidator

NOTE A company goes into hgquidation if it passes a resolution for voluntary winding up or an
order for its winding up 18 made by the court at a time when It has not already gone into
llquidation by passing such a resolution

Software Supplied by Tumnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



